

No. 16-15467

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PATRICIA ARELLANO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CLARK COUNTY COLLECTION SERVICE,
LLC, BORG LAW GROUP, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
(The Honorable Jennifer A. Dorsey)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Keren E. Gesund
GESUND & PAILET, LLC
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(702) 300-1180

Deepak Gupta
Richard J. Rubin
Neil K. Sawhney
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

July 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents i

Table of authorities iii

Introduction 1

Jurisdictional statement..... 4

Statement of the issue 4

Statement of the case 5

 A. The FDCPA and the debt-collection industry 5

 B. Ms. Arellano’s FDCPA suit 7

 C. The sheriff’s sale process 9

 D. CCCS’s motion and the district court’s decision 11

Standard of review 13

Summary of argument 13

Argument 17

 I. Enforcing the purchase-and-dismiss maneuver would impermissibly
 undermine the FDCPA’s purposes and objectives. 17

 A. CCCS’s purchase-and-dismiss maneuver frustrates the FDCPA’s
 system of private enforcement. 19

 B. Allowing the transfer of Ms. Arellano’s claims to CCCS would
 impermissibly undermine uniform enforcement of the FDCPA’s
 protections. 23

 C. That sheriff’s sales like this one are destined to undervalue
 consumers’ claims confirms why allowing CCCS’s maneuver
 would undermine the FDCPA. 25

 II. The assignment of Ms. Arellano’s FDCPA claims is also prohibited
 by the common law. 31

A.	Ms. Arellano’s FDCPA claims cannot be assigned because they are personal-injury claims, which the common law has long held to be unassignable.	32
B.	The rationale behind the historical common-law rule prohibiting assignments confirms that this Court should reject CCCS’s purchase-and-dismiss maneuver.	39
	Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Unruh Chiropractic Clinic v. De Smet Insurance Company of South Dakota</i> , 782 N.W.2d 367 (S.D. 2010).....	33
<i>Achrem v. Expressway Plaza Limited Partnership</i> , 917 P.2d 447 (Nev. 1996).....	33
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	18
<i>Amphibious Partners LLC v. Redman</i> , 389 F. App'x 762 (10th Cir. 2010)	26, 28, 30
<i>Associated Ready Mix, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 843 S.W.2d 758 (Tex. App. 1992).....	30, 42
<i>Battle v. Gladstone Law Group</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	8
<i>Bluebird Partners, L.P. v. First Fidelity Bank</i> , 896 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Bluebird Partners, L.P. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A. N.J.</i> , 85 F.3d 970 (2d Cir. 1996)	14, 19, 24
<i>Board of Trade of San Francisco v. Swiss Credit Bank</i> , 728 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolz v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 52 P.3d 898 (Kan. 2002)	33
<i>Brandstetter v. Bally Gaming, Inc.</i> , No. A571641, 2009 WL 7442274 (Nev. Dist. Ct. June 9, 2009)	38
<i>Brandstetter v. Boyd</i> , No. 54229, 2010 WL 4684450 (Nev. Nov. 12, 2010)	38

<i>Butwinick v. Hepner</i> , 291 P.3d 119 (Nev. 2012)	33
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Financial, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Chaffee v. Smith</i> , 645 P.2d 966 (Nev. 1982)	36, 38
<i>Crossley v. Lieberman</i> , 90 B.R. 682 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)	35
<i>Denham v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 262 Cal. Rptr. 146 (Ct. App. 1989)	37, 38
<i>Dias v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 732 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	25
<i>Gammon v. GC Services Limited Partnership</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodley v. Wank & Wank, Inc.</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 83 (Ct. App. 1976)	33
<i>Graziano v. Harrison</i> , 950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 19, 22
<i>Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA</i> , 552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	13, 18

<i>In re Littles</i> , 90 B.R. 669 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)	35
<i>In re Nucorp Energy Securities Litigation</i> , 772 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1985)	14, 24, 31
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	2, 14, 18, 20
<i>Jennings v. Farmers Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 687 S.E.2d 574 (W. Va. 2009)	33
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	5, 20
<i>Mallory v. Hartsfield, Almand & Grisham, LLP</i> , 86 S.W.3d 863 (Ark. 2002)	33
<i>Masters Group International, Inc. v. Comerica Bank</i> , 352 P.3d 1101 (Mont. 2015)	33
<i>Merchants' Protective Association v. Jacobsen</i> , 127 P. 315 (Idaho 1912)	17, 40
<i>Midtown Chiropractic v. Illinois Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 847 N.E.2d 942 (Ind. 2006)	33
<i>Misic v. Building Service Employees Health & Welfare Trust</i> , 789 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Moore v. Greene</i> , 431 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1970)	35
<i>MP Medical Inc. v. Wegman</i> , 213 P.3d 931 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	41
<i>Paglia v. Breskovich</i> , 522 P.2d 511 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)	41, 43
<i>Palmer v. Wilson</i> , 502 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1974)	20

<i>Platinum Unit-Owners’ Association v. Residential Constructors, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-CV-01076, 2015 WL 1186530 (D. Nev. Mar. 16, 2015).....	33
<i>Riggs v. Government Employees Financial Corp.</i> , 623 F.2d 68 (9th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>RMA Ventures California v. SunAmerican Life Insurance Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2009).....	30, 36
<i>Sibley v. Fulton DeKalb Collection Service</i> , 677 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>Silvers v. Sony Pictures Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24, 31
<i>Simon v. Value Behavioral Health, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Sportsco Enterprises v. Morris</i> , 917 P.2d 934 (Nev. 1996).....	12
<i>Staffend v. Lake Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 47 F.R.D. 218 (N.D. Ohio 1969).....	29
<i>Swanson v. Southern Oregon Credit Service, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Tax Track Systems Corporation v. New Investor World, Inc.</i> , No. 01-C-6217, 2006 WL 1648491 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2006).....	42
<i>Thalhimer v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 3 Cow. 623 (N.Y. 1824).....	3, 16, 39, 40
<i>Thomas v. Hickman</i> , No. 1:06-CV-0215, 2009 WL 1273190 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2009).....	35
<i>Volvo Construction Equipment Rents, Inc. v. NRL Rentals, LLC</i> , No. 2:09-CV-00032, 2012 WL 27615 (D. Nev. Jan. 3, 2012).....	34, 37
<i>Waterton Global Mining Co. v. Cummins Rocky Mountain, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-CV-0405, 2015 WL 714485 (D. Nev. Feb. 19, 2015).....	36

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	23, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692n.....	5, 14, 18, 25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 10.045	12, 32
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 21.080(1)	12, 32
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 21.130	11, 27

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)	5
---------------------------------	---

Constitutional provisions

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	17
-----------------------------------	----

Other authorities

Tom Abate, <i>Debt Pushes Millions Below Poverty Line</i> , San. Fran. Chron. (June 18, 2009, 4:00 AM)	28
J.B. Ames, <i>The Disseisin of Chattels</i> , 3 Harv. L. Rev. 337 (1890).....	39
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1775).....	3, 17, 39, 40
Matthew R. Bremner, <i>The Need for Reform in the Age of Financial Chaos</i> , 76 Brook. L. Rev. 1553 (2011)	6, 25, 34
Terrence Cain, <i>Third Party Funding of Personal Injury Tort Claims: Keep the Baby and Change the Bathwater</i> , 89 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 11 (2014).....	33
Civil Law Self-Help Center, Clark County, Nevada, <i>Overview of Collection of a Civil Judgment</i>	10

Clark County, Nevada, <i>Sheriff Civil: Writ of Execution: Personal Property (Vehicles, Equipment, etc.)</i>	10, 27
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Consumer Credit Reports: A Study of Medical and Non-Medical Collections</i> (Dec. 2014)	7
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Considers Proposal to Overhaul Debt Collection Market</i> (July 28, 2016)	7
Stacy Cowley, <i>Debt Collectors' Abuses Prompt Consumer Agency to Propose New Rules</i> , N.Y. Times (July 28, 2016)	7
Federal Trade Commission, <i>FTC Releases Annual Summary of Consumer Complaints</i> (Mar. 1, 2016)	7
Ronald Goldstein, <i>Reforming the Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Process</i> , 21 Real Est. L.J. 286 (1993)	29
Jake Halpern, <i>Paper Boys: Inside the Dark, Labyrinthine, and Extremely Lucrative World of Consumer Debt Collection</i> , N.Y. Times Mag. (Aug. 15, 2014)	6, 7
Olga Khazan, <i>Why Americans Are Drowning in Medical Debt</i> , The Atlantic (Oct. 8, 2014)	28
Vijay Krishna, <i>Auction Theory</i> (2d. ed. 2010)	29
Dan Mangan, <i>Medical Bills Are the Biggest Cause of US Bankruptcies: Study</i> , CNBC (June 25, 2013, 2:29 PM)	7, 28
Isaac Marcushamer, <i>Selling Your Torts: Creating A Market for Tort Claims and Liability</i> , 33 Hofstra L. Rev. 1543 (2005)	27, 39, 40
Caroline Ratcliffe et al., Urban Institute, <i>Delinquent Debt in America</i> (July 30, 2014)	7
Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) § 8.3 (1997)	26
Margot Sanger-Katz, <i>Even Insured Can Face Crushing Medical Debt, Study Finds</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 5, 2016)	7
<i>Sheriff Sales 2015</i> , Clark County, Nevada	10, 11, 27
Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>For Families of Some Debtors, Death Offers No Respite</i> , Wall Street J. (Dec. 3, 2011)	7

Robert M. Washburn, *The Judicial and Legislative Response to Price Inadequacy in Mortgage Foreclosure Sales*, 53 S. Cal. L. Rev. 843 (1980) 26, 28

Kristopher Wood, *Short Circuiting the Justice System: How Defendants Are Misusing Writs of Execution*, 39 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2012) 17, 26, 40, 43
